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Memorandum 

Memorandum No: 24-136 

Date: September 12, 2024 

To: Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor, and Commissioners 

From: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager s=~ 

Re: Settlement of Claims - August 2024 

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale 
with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of liability and 
workers' compensation claims settled for $100,000 or less. 

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, claim 
type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts recovered 
from other parties (i .e., where the City was not at fault) during the past month. 

In summary, in the month of August, there were 13 claim settlements totaling $113,186.76 
and 11 claim recoveries in the amount of $49,933.63. 

If you have any questions or would like additional information please contact Guy Hine, 
Risk Manager at 954-828-5494. 

Attachment: Claim Settlements - August 2024 

c: Anthony G. Fajardo, Assistant City Manager 
Ben Rogers, Acting Assistant City Manager 
Christopher Cooper, Acting Assistant City Manager 
Laura Reece, Acting Assistant City Manager 
Thomas J. Ansbro , City Attorney 
David R. Soloman, City Clerk 
Patrick Reilly, City Auditor 
Department Directors 
CMO Managers 

https://49,933.63
https://113,186.76


Commission Memo 24-136 Settle ment of Cla ims -Aug ust 2024 - Attachment 

Claim Settlements - August 2024 
Accident Closed Claim Paid 

Claim Number Department Description Date Date Type Amount 

GCAL2024000492 
GCAL2024000379 
GCGL2024000319 
GCGL2023001110 
GCGL2023000456 
GCAL2022000710 
GCAL2022000807 
GCAL2022000623 
GCAL2023000458 
GCAL201700111 1 
GCGL2024000415 
GCGL2024000687 
GCGL2024000514 

Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations 
Parks & Rec Dept/Parks 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Public Works Dept/Engineering Services 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 
Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Police Dept/Operations 
Parks & Rec Dept/Recreation 
Public Works Dept/Engineering Services 
Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection 

Vehicle accident • backing 
Vehicle accident • backing 
City work damaged property 
Trip and fall - sidewalk 
Trip and fall - paver crosswalk 
Vehicle accident • lane change 
Vehicle accident • intersection 
Vehicle accident • struck parked vehicle 
Vehicle accident • sideswipe 
Vehicle accident • intersection 
City event damaged property 
Trip and fall • sidewalk 
Water line damage 

4/19/2024 
3/15/2024 

2/1/2024 
5/13/2023 
3/12/2023 

5/9/2022 
7/11/2022 
5/20/2022 
3/27/2023 
9/28/2017 
2/24/2024 
6/14/2024 
3/20/2024 

8/7/2024 
8/7/2024 
8/7/2024 
8/8/2024 
8/9/2024 

8/16/2024 
8/16/2024 
8/16/2024 
8/16/2024 
8/21/2024 
8/22/2024 
8/30/2024 
8/30/2024 

Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 
Bodily Injury 
Property Damage 

$ 1,138.10 
$ 4,804.04 
$ 275.00 
$ 24,000.00 
$ 9,750.00 
$ 20,000.00 
$ 20,000.00 
$ 1,993.83 
$ 3,882.92 
$ 25,000.00 
$ 400.00 
$ 24.58 
$ 1,918.29 

Total Settlements: 13 $ 113,186.76 

Claim Recoveries • August 2024 

Claim Number Department Description 
Accident 

Date 
Recovery 

Date 
Recovery 

Type 
Recovery 
Amount 

GCAL2023000442 Police Dept/Operations Vehicle accident • struck in rear 3/18/2023 8/5/2024 Subrogation $ 207.29 
GCCPD2024000689 Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations Hazmat 6/24/2024 8/5/2024 Subrogation $ 357.82 
GCCPD2023000260 Parks & Rec Dept/Marine Facilities Vessel damaged dock 1/23/2023 8/5/2024 Subrogation $ 5,600.00 
GCCPD2024000677 Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collections Vehicle accident • fire hydrant 5/10/2024 8/14/2024 Subrogation $ 4,839.07 
GCCPD2023000279 Parks & Rec Dept/Parks Vehicle accident • landscaping 1/7/2023 8/22/2024 Subrogation $ 14,618.00 
GCAL2022000335 Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collections Vehicle accident • struck in rear 2/18/2022 8/22/2024 Subrogation $ 3,572.90 
GCAL2023000566 Police Dept/Operations Vehicle accident • struck in rear 3/17/2023 8/27/2024 Subrogation $ 10,000.00 
1087-WC-82-0500101 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 2/12/1982 8/6/2024 Excess Recovery $ 157.05 
1087-WC-82-0500101 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 2/12/1982 8/6/2024 Excess Recovery $ 5,544.00 
1087-WC-21-0000358 Police Dept/Operations Workers' Compensation 9/25/2021 8/14/2024 Auto Liability Subrogation $ 5,000.00 
1087-WC-15-0500314 Parks & Rec Dept/Administration Workers' Compensation 7/9/2015 8/29/2024 Subrogation $ 37.50 

Total Recoveries: 11 $ 49,933.63 
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