



Memorandum

Memorandum No: 24-136

Date:September 12, 2024To:Honorable Mayor, Vice Mayor, and CommissionersFrom:Susan Grant, Acting City Manager Suran GrantRe:Settlement of Claims – August 2024

In compliance with Section 2-151 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale with regards to settlement of claims, please find attached a spreadsheet of liability and workers' compensation claims settled for \$100,000 or less.

The list includes the department, claim number, accident (injury) date, closed date, claim type, amount paid and description. The spreadsheets also document amounts recovered from other parties (i.e., where the City was not at fault) during the past month.

In summary, in the month of August, there were 13 claim settlements totaling \$113,186.76 and 11 claim recoveries in the amount of \$49,933.63.

If you have any questions or would like additional information please contact Guy Hine, Risk Manager at 954-828-5494.

Attachment: Claim Settlements – August 2024

c: Anthony G. Fajardo, Assistant City Manager Ben Rogers, Acting Assistant City Manager Christopher Cooper, Acting Assistant City Manager Laura Reece, Acting Assistant City Manager Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney David R. Soloman, City Clerk Patrick Reilly, City Auditor Department Directors CMO Managers

Commission Memo 24-136 Settlement of Claims - August 2024 - Attachment

Claim Settlements - August 2024

Claim Number	Department	Description	Accident Date	Closed Date	Claim Type	,	Paid Amount
GCAL2024000492	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - backing	4/19/2024	8/7/2024	Property Damage	\$	1,138.10
GCAL2024000379	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Vehicle accident - backing	3/15/2024	8/7/2024	Property Damage	\$	4,804.04
GCGL2024000319	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	City work damaged property	2/1/2024	8/7/2024	Property Damage	\$	275.00
GCGL2023001110	Public Works Dept/Engineering Services	Trip and fall - sidewalk	5/13/2023	8/8/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	24,000.00
GCGL2023000456	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Trip and fall - paver crosswalk	3/12/2023	8/9/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	9,750.00
GCAL2022000710	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - lane change	5/9/2022	8/16/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	20,000.00
GCAL2022000807	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - intersection	7/11/2022	8/16/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	20,000.00
GCAL2022000623	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - struck parked vehicle	5/20/2022	8/16/2024	Property Damage	\$	1,993.83
GCAL2023000458	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - sideswipe	3/27/2023	8/16/2024	Property Damage	\$	3,882.92
GCAL2017001111	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - intersection	9/28/2017	8/21/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	25,000.00
GCGL2024000415	Parks & Rec Dept/Recreation	City event damaged property	2/24/2024	8/22/2024	Property Damage	\$	400.00
GCGL2024000687	Public Works Dept/Engineering Services	Trip and fall - sidewalk	6/14/2024	8/30/2024	Bodily Injury	\$	24.58
GCGL2024000514	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collection	Water line damage	3/20/2024	8/30/2024	Property Damage	\$	1,918.29

\$ 113,186.76

Claim Recoveries - August 2024

Total Settlements: 13

Claim Number	Department Police Dept/Operations	Description Vehicle accident - struck in rear	Accident Date 3/18/2023	Recovery Date	Recovery Type		Recovery Amount	
GCAL2023000442				8/5/2024	Subrogation	\$	207.29	
GCCPD2024000689	Fire-Rescue Dept/Operations	Hazmat	6/24/2024	8/5/2024	Subrogation	\$	357.82	
GCCPD2023000260	Parks & Rec Dept/Marine Facilities	Vessel damaged dock	1/23/2023	8/5/2024	Subrogation	\$	5,600.00	
GCCPD2024000677	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collections	Vehicle accident - fire hydrant	5/10/2024	8/14/2024	Subrogation	\$	4,839.07	
GCCPD2023000279	Parks & Rec Dept/Parks	Vehicle accident - landscaping	1/7/2023	8/22/2024	Subrogation	\$	14,618.00	
GCAL2022000335	Public Works Dept/Distribution & Collections	Vehicle accident - struck in rear	2/18/2022	8/22/2024	Subrogation	\$	3,572.90	
GCAL2023000566	Police Dept/Operations	Vehicle accident - struck in rear	3/17/2023	8/27/2024	Subrogation	\$	10,000.00	
1087-WC-82-0500101	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	2/12/1982	8/6/2024	Excess Recovery	\$	157.05	
1087-WC-82-0500101	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	2/12/1982	8/6/2024	Excess Recovery	\$	5,544.00	
1087-WC-21-0000358	Police Dept/Operations	Workers' Compensation	9/25/2021	8/14/2024	Auto Liability Subrogation	\$	5,000.00	
1087-WC-15-0500314	Parks & Rec Dept/Administration	Workers' Compensation	7/9/2015	8/29/2024	Subrogation	\$	37.50	

Total Recoveries: 11

\$ 49,933.63

Commission Memo 24-136 Settlement of Claims - August 2024

Final Audit Report

2024-09-12

Created:	2024-09-12
By:	Rebecca McClam (rmcclam@fortlauderdale.gov)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAWuKIyUoyULYE3YCxicEZUHSAuDc5Is01

"Commission Memo 24-136 Settlement of Claims - August 2024" History

- Document created by Rebecca McClam (rmcclam@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-09-12 7:57:26 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Susan Grant (SuGrant@fortlauderdale.gov) for signature 2024-09-12 7:57:32 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Susan Grant (SuGrant@fortlauderdale.gov) 2024-09-12 - 7:58:20 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Susan Grant (SuGrant@fortlauderdale.gov) Signature Date: 2024-09-12 - 7:58:30 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed.
 2024-09-12 7:58:30 PM GMT

